from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from the
City will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, the
Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current Plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

City of Lauderhill Police Officers’ Retirement Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

 - 21 -

Note 6 – Net Pension Liability of the City – continued

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate of 7.53% and
7.64% for 2015 and 2014, respectively, as well as what the employer net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

  City Net Pension Liability - 2015

  1% Decrease Current Discount   1% Increase
  (6.53%) Rate (7.53%)   (8.53%)

September 30, 2015 $ 24,312,825 $ 15,925,462 $ 8,958,850

  City Net Pension Liability - 2014

  1% Decrease Current Discount   1% Increase
  (6.64%) Rate (7.64%)   (8.64%)

September 30, 2014 $ 20,219,464 $ 12,533,498 $ 6,138,337

Required Supplementary Information

City of Lauderhill Police Officers' Retirement Plan
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Changes in the City's Net Pension Liability (Unaudited)
Last Two Fiscal Years

2015 2014

Total pension liability
Service cost 2,263,617$   2,410,501$
Interest 4,759,669   4,396,768

Changes of benefit terms
Differences between expected and actual experience (357,156)   -
Changes of assumptions 783,793   -
Benefit payments including refunds of member contributions (1,630,757)   (1,223,106)
Net change in total pension liability 5,819,166   5,584,163

Total pension liability- beginning 61,334,537   55,750,374
Total pension liability- ending 67,153,703   61,334,537

Plan fiduciary net position
Contributions - Employer 2,831,755   2,872,191
Contributions - Member 1,014,541   1,071,357
Net investment income 366,152   3,886,946
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (1,630,757)   (1,223,106)
Administrative expenses (154,489)   (127,535)
Other -   -
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 2,427,202   6,479,853

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 48,801,039   42,321,186
Plan fiduciary net position - ending 51,228,241$   48,801,039$

City's net pension liability 15,925,462$   12,533,498$

See independent auditors' report and notes to required supplementary information.
- 22 -

City of Lauderhill Police Officers' Retirement Plan
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Changes in the City's Net Pension Liability (Unaudited) - continued
Last Two Fiscal Years

2015 2014

Total pension liability 67,153,703$   61,334,537$
Plan fiduciary net position (51,228,241)   (48,801,039)
City’s net pension liability 15,925,462$   12,533,498$

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
total pension liability 76.29% 79.57%

Covered – actuarially computed employee payroll 9,712,011$   9,671,315$

City’s net pension liability as a percentage of
covered – employee payroll 163.98% 129.59%

* Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

See independent auditors' report and notes to required supplementary information.
- 23 -

City of Lauderhill Police Officers' Retirement Plan
Required Supplementary Information
Schedule of Contributions by Employer (Unaudited)
Last 10 Fiscal Years

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
Actuarially determined contribution 2,831,595$   2,872,191$   2,769,493$   2,629,422$   2,306,698$
Contributions in relation to the actuarially determined
contribution 2,831,595   2,872,191   2,769,493   2,629,422   2,306,698